Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment Appointment 2020 (No 2)

Disallowable instrument DI2020-83

made under the

Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment Act 1993, s 4 (Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment Appointment 2020 (No 2).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 May 2020.

3 Appointment of Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment

I appoint DR SOPHIE LEWIS as the Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment for the period of 1 May 2020 to 30 April 2025.

4 Remuneration, allowances and other entitlements

Subject to the terms of the *Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment Act 1993*, the Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment shall hold that position for the term of the appointment upon the same conditions as to remuneration, allowances and entitlements as specified in Remuneration Tribunal Determination 2 of 2019 *Head of Service*, *Directors-General and Executives* (or any determination that amends or replaces it) as apply to an Executive in the ACT Public Service having the classification of level 2.3.

Note: If any changes are proposed to the remuneration of for this appointment, the Minister will consult with the ACT Remuneration Tribunal.

Shane Rattenbury Minister for Climate Change and Sustainability 29 April 2020